Ch. 5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 514.08, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. NOTICE REQUIRED. The lien ceases at the end of 120 days after doing the last of the work, or furnishing the last item of skill, material, or machinery, unless within this period:

(1) a statement of the claim is filed for record with the county recorder <u>or</u>, <u>if registered land</u>, <u>with the registrar of titles</u> of the county in which the improved premises are situated, or, if the claim is made under section 514.04, with the secretary of state; and

(2) a copy of the statement is served personally or by certified mail on the owner or the owner's authorized agent or the person who entered into the contract with the contractor.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 514.12, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **RECORDING.** At the beginning of the action the plaintiff shall file for record with the county recorder <u>or, if registered land, with the registrar of titles</u> of the county in which it is brought, and of the several counties if the lien be claimed under section 514.04, a notice of the pendency thereof, embracing therein a copy of the summons, omitting the caption.

Presented to the governor February 23, 1995

Signed by the governor February 24, 1995, 1:55 p.m.

CHAPTER 6-H.F.No. 137

An act relating to utilities; abolishing sunset provision related to competitive rates for electric utilities; making technical changes; amending Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 216B.162, subdivision 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1990, chapter 370, section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. REPEALER.

Sections 2 and 3 are Section 2 is repealed July 1, 1995.

Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 216B.162, subdivision 9, is repealed.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor February 27, 1995

Signed by the governor March 1, 1995, 9:52 a.m.

CHAPTER 7-S.F.No. 33

An act relating to drivers' licenses; permitting certain licensees to wear headwear in driver's license and Minnesota identification card photographs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 171.071.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 171.071, is amended to read:

171.071 IDENTIFICATION IN LIEU OF PHOTOGRAPHS ON LICENSES AND IDENTIFICATION CARDS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> **RELIGIOUS OBJECTION.** Notwithstanding the provisions of section 171.07, the commissioner of public safety may adopt rules to permit identification on a driver's license or <u>Minnesota identification card</u> in lieu of a photograph or electronically produced image where the commissioner finds that the licensee has religious objections to the use of a photograph or electronically produced image.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> CERTAIN HEADWEAR PERMITTED. If an accident involving a head injury, serious illness, or treatment of the illness has resulted in hair loss by an applicant for a driver's license or identification card, the commissioner shall permit the applicant to wear a hat or similar headwear in the photograph or electronically produced image. The hat or headwear must be of an appropriate size and type to allow identification of the holder of the license or card and must not obscure the holder's face.

Presented to the governor February 27, 1995

Signed by the governor March 1, 1995, 9:53 a.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

45